RESOLUTION # 23-117
RESOLUTION OF PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 22-V-18 ENTITLED
“"POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE"”

DATE OF ADOPTION: JULY 26, 2023

Approved as to form and legality by Law Department on basis of facts
set forth by the Executive Director, Purchasing, and Engineering Departments.

Introduced by Commissioner: RON VAN RENSALIER

Seconded by Commissioner: CARMEN DEPADUA

WHEREAS, on May 5, 2022, two (2) bids were received by the Passaic
Valley Water Commission ("PVWC") for Contract No. 22-V-18, (the “"Contract”)
entitled “Polyaluminum Chloride;” and

WHEREAS, PVWC approved the award of the Contract on May 25, 2022
to USALCO, LLC of Baltimore, Maryland for a period of Seven Hundred and
Thirty (730) Days or Two (2) Years; and

WHEREAS, due to significant price increases in the market, USALCO,
LLC advised that they were no longer able to supply Polyaluminum Chloride to
PVWC at the contract price and requested a price increase to ensure no
disruption in the delivery of Polyaluminum Chloride; and

WHEREAS, PVWC conducted due diligence and market research with
respect to the price of for Polyaluminum Chloride in the market; and

WHEREAS, PVWC has determined that it would be fair to raise the
contract price from $1,325.45 per dry ton to $1,404.85 per dry ton for the

remainder of the Contract; and

WHEREAS, it is PYWC's intention to go back out to bid in May 2024.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Passaic Valley Water
Commission, in the County of Passaic, New Jersey:
1. That PVWC shall agree to a price increase of $1,325.45 per dry ton
to $1,404.85 per dry ton for the remainder of the Contract.
2. That appropriate officials and employees of the PYWC be and are hereby

directed to perform such acts and execute such documents as are



necessary to implement the terms and intentions of this Resolution as

set forth hereinabove.

RECORD OF COMMISSION VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE

AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT
FRIEND, G. -
DEPADUA, C.
VAN RENSALIER, R.
SANCHEZ, R.
KOLODZIEJ, J.
LEVINE, J.

COTTON, R.

| ebehebepep
|
T

‘I

Adopted at a meeting of Passaic Valley Water Commission.

President Sec tary
GERALD FRIEND RUBY COTTON

This Resolution, when adopted, must remain in the custody of the
Administrative Secretary.

CERTIFICATION

I, LOUIS AMODIO, Administrative Secretary of the Passaic Valley Water
Commission in the County of Passaic, and the State of New Jersey do hereby
certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true copy thereof of the foregoing
Resolution duly passed and adopted by a majority of a legal quorum of the full
membership of the Passaic Valley Water Commission at its duly noticed and

convened meeting of the said Commissio%July ¢ 223
M -

/ LOUIS AMODIO

Administrative Secretary





